
NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY TIRUCHIRAPPALLI – 620 015 

ESTATE MAINTENANCE DEPARTMENT 

 

NOTICE INVITING TENDERS NO: NITT/EMD//Civi works / 2014 

       EXTENSION OF TENDER NOTIFICATION 

Ref: NITT/EMD/ CoW/Civil  works / 14-15                                                        Date.18.03.2015    

                The Chief of woks, Estate Maintenance Department, NIT on behalf of The Director, NIT invites sealed item 

rate tenders from the approved and eligible contractors of NITT/CPWD and those in the appropriate list of Tamil Nadu 

state PWD, Railways, MES and BSNL for the following work. Sealed tenders will be received by the Registrar, National 

Institute of Technology, Tiruchirappalli-15 up to 3.00 p.m on 27.03.2015. The tender will be opened at 3.30. P.M on 

27.03.2015 at Registrar Office, in the presence of tenders who choose to present. 

Enq 

No. 

Est 

Id. 

No 

Name of work Estimate cost 

Rs. 

Earnest 

Money 

Rs 

Last date for 

Submission of 

the tenders 

Tender cost 

25.7 184 Development of Children’s play 

space with play equipments at the 

Quarters ground at NITT. 

7,77,430/- 15,600/- 27.03.2015 Rs.150/- 

   

Tender details in this regard may also be seen in the Notice board of office of the Estate office, Estate Maintenance Dept, 

NIT, Trichy-15 during office hours on any working days. 

             The tender document can be downloaded from this institute web site www.nitt.edu/home/others/tenders/. The 

tender cost of Rs 150/-and the Earnest money should be enclosed along with tender schedule in the form of separate 

demand draft from any Nationalized bank drawn in favor of “The Director, NIT, Trichy-15” 

 

-Sd- /Chief of Works 

 

 

 

http://www.nitt.edu/home/others/tenders/


NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY TIRUCHIRAPPALLI 

ESTATE MAINTENANCE DEPARTMENT 

TIRUCHIRAPPALLI – 620 015 

Tender No: NITT/EMD/25.7/2015 
 

  Name of Work : Development of Children‟s play space with play equipments at the    

                                   Quarter‟s ground at NITT. 

 
 

Cost of Tender Schedule  : Rs. 150/- 

 

 Earnest Money Deposit  : Rs. 15600/- 

 

 Last Date and Time of Receipt       : Date:  27-03 - 2015 

    Time:   3.00 P.M 

 

 

 Date and Time of Opening   : Date:   27-03 - 2015   

    Time:  3.30 P.M 

 

Certified that the tender document contains 17 (Seventeen) pages only and no alterations 

and additions have been made by me / us in the tender document. 

     

 

 

           

Signature of the Contractor 



NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY TIRUCHIRAPPALLI 

TIRUCHIRAPPALLI-620 015 

Tender No: NITT/EMD/25.7/2015 

On behalf of the Director, National Institute of Technology Tiruchirappalli, tenders are invited 

for Development of Children‟ s play space with  play equipments at the Quarter‟s ground at 

NIT, Tiruchirappalliconforming to the specifications and scope of work given inAnnexure–1 of 

this schedule. 

1. The tender document can be downloaded from the Institute website 
(http://www.nitt.edu/home/other/tenders/). The tender document shall be submitted along 

with two demand drafts,one demand draft for Rs.150/- drawn infavour of The Director, 
NITTiruchirappalli towards cost of tender schedule and the other demand draft for 
Rs.15600/- drawn in favour of The Director NIT Tiruchirappalli, Tiruchirappalli-15 
towards Earnest Money Deposit (EMD). If you are in a position to quote in accordance 
with the requirements stated in the attached schedule, please submit your tender by 
specifying your rates in the space provided in the prescribed tender form itself along with 
demand drafts (obtained on or after the date of issue of tender). 

2. Preparation of Tender: 

2a. In the event of space on the schedule form being insufficient for the required purpose, 
you have to submit the rates in the letter head of your company clearly mentioning 
S.No. and other relevant particulars. Each such additional page must be numbered 
consecutively, bearing the Tender Number and be fully signed by you.  In such cases 
reference to the additional pages must be made in the tender form. 

2b. You should quote your rate only for our scope / specification requirements in the format 
issued. 

3. Signing of Tender: 

The Tender is liable to be rejected if complete information is not given therein or if the 

particulars and the date (if any) asked for in the schedule to the Tender are not fully filled in or 

not duly signed/authenticated. Specific attention is drawn to the delivery dates and important 

conditions referred to in Annexure enclosed herewith. Each page of the tender documents 

required to be signed and bears the official seal of the tenderers. 

4. Delivery of Tender: 

4a. The Original copy of the Tender is to be submitted in a single cover.   
4b. The cover should be sealed and addressed to the Director, NITT 

The tender cover should be sent to:  

 

THE DIRECTOR 
NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY 
TIRUCHIRAPPALLI 
TIRUCHIRAPPALLI-600 015 

LAST DATE for receipt of Tender 27-03-2015 before 3.00 PM. 

4c.The Tender Cover should be super scribed on the left hand side “TENDERNo. 

NITT/EMD/25.7./2015”. 

http://www.nitt.edu/home/other/tenders/


4d.Tender which fails to comply with the above instructions is liable to be rejected.  

4e.Tender should be sent either by REGISTERED POST WITH ACKNOWLEDGEMENT DUE 

OR THROUGH A MESSENGER.  If the Tender is sent through a messenger, the same has to be 

dropped in the DISPATCH SECTION in the office of the Registrar (Administrative Building, 

NITTiruchirappalli) before 3.00 PM on the due date.  

5. Opening of Tenders: You are at liberty to be present or authorize a representative to be 

present at the opening of the tender at the time and the date specified in the Schedule.  Tenders 

will be opened on 27.03.2015 at 3.30pm in the administrative building of NITT 

6. Validity: The tender rate should be kept valid for Ninety (90) days from the due date of 

submission thereof and not to make any modifications in terms and conditions. 

7. Prices: 

 

7a. The prices quoted must be net per unit shown in the schedule and must include 
delivery charges and other statutory levies.  

7b. The prices quoted by the Tenderer should be inclusive of Sales Tax / Service 
Tax /VAT and other statutory levies. 

7c. No price revision, changes in the scope / specification already given or changes 
in the terms and conditions etc during the contract period is acceptable.  

 

8. Terms of Delivery: The complete scope of work defined in this tender document shall be 

completed by 90 days from the date of Work Order for inspection and verification by Institute 

authorities.  

 

9. Right of Acceptance: The National Institute of Technology, Tiruchirappalli-620 015 does not 

bind itself to accepting the whole or any part of the Tender or portion of the quantity offered. 

 

10. Communication of Acceptance: Acceptance by the Institute will be communicated by 

Post, if required, and the Company's acceptance to be communicated to us formally in writing.  

The Institute shall not be responsible for the late receipt of tender documents due to postal and 

or any other delay.  

In the event of the date of opening of tender being declared a closed holiday for the National 

Institute of Technology Tiruchirappalli the due date for opening will be in the following working 

day. 

 

 



Annexure - 1 

 

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY TIRUCHIRAPPALLI620 015 

ESTATE MAINTENANCE DEPARTMENT 

 

Item 

No 

Description of item Unit Quantity Rate per unit 

in Rs (Figures 

& words) 

Amount in 

Rs 

1. Supply, fabrication transportation, 

erection and commissioning 

including concreting , fixing etc. 

with labour charges, for the 

following out door children's play 

equipment using 

a) pigments of UV resistance,     b) ISO Naphthalene resins,     c)chopped stranded fibre mat of BIS Standard,    d)painting all metal structures with high quality Poly Urethane (PU) coating so as to  

b) ISO Naphthalene resins 

c) Chopped stranded fiber mat of 

BIS Standard 

d) painting all metal structures 

with high quality Poly Urethane 

(PU) coating so as to withstand 

extreme weather conditions 

e) GI pipes confirming to IS1239 

f) Steel components with BIS 

Standard 

g) Stainless steel components 

with 304 Grade, 

complying with relevant standard 

specifications all complete as 

directed by the NITT authorities 

including all  taxes , Central    f)Steel components with BIS standard           g)Stainless Steel components with 304 Grade complying with relevant standard specifications all complete and as directed by the NITT authorities. Including 

all excise, VAT, any other 

discount if applicable, etc., with 

one full year Guarantee and five 

    



year warranty against any 

manufacturing defect and paid 

services shall be up to a minimum 

period of seven years after 

guarantee period. 

 

1.1 Circular Swing (FRP Seat) made 

of minimum 1½"Dia Galvanized 

'B' Class pipe frame and   2" Dia 

Galvanized „C‟ class pipe 

reinforced with 1½” Dia „B‟ class 

GI pipe and FRP seat (Glass) 

within a place area of 15‟x10‟ and 

product area of 10‟x5‟ ( Figure -1) 

 "C" class pipe reinforced with 1-1/2" Dia "B" Class GIpipe and FRP seat(Glass) within a play area of 15'x10'and product area of 10'x5'     

Each 1 No   

1.2 Duck Rider made of minimum  2" 

Dia Galvanized "C" class pipe leg 

with MS Spring within a play area 

of 5'x5' and product area of 3'x3' ( 

Figure -2)   

  

Each 1 No   

1.3 FRP Slide (Chute 8' Sliding 

Length) made of minimum 1-1/4" 

Dia Galvanized "B" Class pipe, 

ladder and FRP slide in1 -1/4" Dia 

MS pipe bonding with height 6 

1/2' within a play area of 5'x18' 

and product area of 2'x11'            

( Figure -3)   

  

Each 1 No   

1.4 Flat Rotor made of minimum 16 

Gauge GI sheet and MS angle 

platform within a product are of 7' 

Dia and product area of 5' x5'        

( Figure -4)    

Each 1 No   

1.5 FRP Spiral Slide Senior made of 

minimum 1 1/4" Dia Galvanized 

"B" Class pipe ladder and FRP 

slide in 3" Dia GI pipe with bed 

Each 1 No   



leg  of 2" Galvanized "C" class 

pipe  and height of 6 1/2' within a 

play area of 8'x15' and product 

area of 6'x10'  ( Figure -5) 

   

1.6 Horse Rider made of minimum 

leg 2" Dia Galvanized "C" Class 

pipe and MS spring within a play 

area of 5"x5" and product area of 

3'x3' ( Figure -6)  

   

Each 1 No   

1.7 Jungle Gym (7 „ High) made of 

minimum 1" and 1/2" Dia 

Galvanized 'B' class pipe within a 

play area of 7'x7' and product 

area of 5'x5' ( Figure -7) 

   

Each 1 No   

1.8 Kiddies Safe Rotor with FRP seat 

within a play area of 7' Dia  and 

product area of 7' Dia ( Figure -8)

  

Each 1 No   

1.9 Kids Fun station with components 

Roller slide 8'- 1No., Swing 

2seater FRP - 1No., Spiral 

climber -1No., Hexagonal roof & 

bed -1No., spiral slide junior -

1No., Rope climber tent - 1No., 

Arch frame -1No., and leg 3" or   

2-1/2" dia Galvanized ''B'Class 

pipe,  with Fibre roof (Glass 

Fibre) & Fibre bed (6 Layers) and 

8mm Stainless Steel chain 

(Grade 304), Play bed height of 5' 

and total height of 14' within a 

play area of 30'x 26' and product 

area of 25' x 20'( Figure -9)  

Each 1 No   



 

Total amount in words (Rs)……………………………………………………………………only 

1.10 Merry Go Round 6 Seater (FRP 

Seat), 2-1/4' height made of 

minimum 3" Galvanised 'B' class 

pipe leg and FRP seat with 

11/4"x1/4" MS Angle support 

within a play area of 9' Dia and 

product area of 6' Dia ( Figure -

10)   

Each 1 No   

1.11 Rope Climber Tent made of 

minimum 1- 1/2" Galvanized 'B' 

Class pipe  within play area of 9' x 

9' and product area 7' x7'( Figure 

-11)   

Each 1 No   

1.12 See Saw 2 Seater ( FRP Seat),  

1-1/2' height & width 2' made of 

minimum 1-1/2" Galvanized 'B' 

Class pipe frame , 2" Dia 

Galvanized 'C' class pipe See-

saw rail and FRP seat (Glass 

fibre) within a play area of 5' x 12' 

and product area of 2'x 10 ( 

Figure -12)  

Each 1 No   

1.13 Swing 4 Seater (FRP Seat), made 

of minimum  1-1/2" Galvanized B' 

Class pipe A-Frame, 2" Dia 

Galvanized 'C' Class pipe as top 

rail with FRP seats ( 6 Layer) and 

8mmStainless Steel Chain (Grade 

304) within a play area of 24' x15' 

and product area of 20'x 9' ( 

Figure -13)    

Each 1 No   

1.14 Twister, made of minimum 3" Dia 

Galvanized 'B' Class pipe within a 

play area of 5'x5' and product 

area of 5'x5' ( Figure -14)  

Each 1 No   

Total amount in Rs 



IMPORTANT NOTE: 

1. All pages of tender documents should be filled in and returned duly signed. 
2. All the above works should be completed within the time frame as given in S.No.8. 
3. Fax & E-mail quotations will not be accepted. 
4. Total inclusive price should be quoted in nearest Rupee. 
5. After completion of the work, the place shall be neatly cleaned by the contractor. No 

debris / foreign materials will be allowed to be left inside the campus. 
6. The contractor should familiarize himself with specification in the tender schedule and 

CPWD specifications as applicable to this work and Addenda and Corrigenda issued 
thereafter (verified and downloaded from Institute website only). In case there are no 
specifications for any item of work recommendations of the IS Code shall be applicable.  

 

 

Signature of the Contractor 

 

IMPORTANT CONDITIONS 

The following instructions are to be followed meticulously FAILING WHICH YOUR OFFER WILL 

NOT BE CONSIDERED: 

1. Please mention the TNGST/CST/VAT No and Area Code. All of your future 
correspondences including Invoices should bear the TNGST/CST/VAT No. and Area Code.  

 

2. Quotations should be submitted in Wax Sealed Cover. The quotation should be duly filled in 
the space provided in the issued format only. Quotes given by the tenderers in their own 
format/letter heads will not be considered at all.  

 

 

3. Delivery Period: 
 

The delivery of item should be made only on receipt of purchase order from the Institute. 

The work should be completed within the time schedule given in the S.No:8 of this 

document. No extension of time will be allowed. Any delay beyond the time indicated above 

will be viewed seriously and EMD amount will be forfeited and further action will be taken for 

removing them from our future enquiry. 

 

4. No Advance Payment will be made for the purchase/ work.  
 

 



ANNEXURE -2 

INSTRUCTIONS & SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

(To be returned by Tenderer along with the Tender duly signed) 

1. GENERAL: 

Tenderer should furnish clear declaration as follows: We declare that I am/we are (tick 

appropriate sl. no.) 

i) An individual; 
ii) A proprietary; 
iii) A Firm in partnership; 
iv) A Limited Company or Corporation. 

 
2. CONDITIONS OF CONTRACT: 

Printed or cyclostyled of such terms and conditions of the tenderer, not appearing in the body 

of the tender will not be considered as forming part of the tender. Tenderer should quote on 

the basis of the conditions referred to in Para No.1 of the invitation to tender and tender 

papers.  

3. PRICE: 

i)       Prices must be in Rupees and Paisa.  
ii) The unit prices should be for the same unit as indicated in the Schedule to tender 

enquiry and not for any other unit. 
iii) Discount has to be indicated prominently in terms of percentage only. 

 

iv) No price revision, changes in the specification will be entertained after the 
opening of the tender. 

 
4. TRANSIT AND ANY OTHER INSURANCE: 

The Purchaser will not pay separately for transit and any other Insurance. 

 

5. PAYMENT: 

i) Payment will be made only after completion of all works including erection of works and 
cleaning of venue to the entire satisfaction of the Institute authorities. 

ii) No Advance Payment will be made. 
 

6. TENDERER SHALL SUBMIT ALONG WITH HIS TENDER: 

i) PAN No. of the company along with proof of PAN card. 
 



 
ii) Name and full address of the Banker and their swift code and other bank details.  
iii) Proof of having ISO or other equivalent certification, OEM (Original Equipment 

Manufacturers‟) Certificate or dealership Certificate given by appropriate authorities. 

iv) Proof of registration with sales tax /VAT authorities like registration/ TIN 
number, range  etc.,  in clear terms. 
 

7. SECURITY DEPOSIT: 

Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) Rs.15600/-(Rupees Fifteen thousand Six 

hundred only) 

in the form of demand draft drawn in favour of 

The Director, National Institute of Technology, 

Tiruchirappalli. 

Security Deposit (With Held 

Amount) 

2.50% will be deducted at the time of payment 

of Bills and refunded after one year after the 

completion of all works to the entire satisfaction 

of the Institute authorities. 

 

EMD has to be paid along with the tender in the form of Demand Draft drawn in favour of The 

Director, National Institute of Technology Tiruchirappalli 620 015 payable at the State Bank of 

India, NIT Branch, Tiruchirappalli620 015.  This Earnest Money will be returned to the 

unsuccessful tenderer after the final disposal of the tenders. EMD will not carry any interest. 

The EMD will be retained in the case of successful tenderer. The EMD paid will be refunded 

only after the completion of all works to the entire satisfaction of the Institute authorities. EMD 

will not be waived under any circumstances. EMD will be forfeited in the case of non-

execution of the order within the due date. Non submission of EMD will lead to rejection of 

tender at the opening stage itself. 

8. JURISDICTION: 

All questions, disputes, or differences arising under, out of or in connection with the contract, if 

concluded, shall be subject to the Tiruchirappalli jurisdiction only. 

9. ACKNOWLEDMENT 

It is hereby acknowledged that we have gone through all the points listed in the main                   

Pages No. 1 to 3, those in the accompanying note on “Important Conditions” in Page No. 7, 

and under “Instructions & Special Conditions” in Page No. 8 & 9 outlined above, and we agree 

to abide by them under the penalty of permanent disqualification for Tender participation and 

for related penal actions for non-compliance of the conditions. 

Signature of the Contractor 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 


